Sec. 5. This act takes effect on July 1, 1963. Approved May 6, 1963.

## CHAPTER 495-S. F. No. 874

An act relating to the Minnesota soldiers home; providing for membership on the board of trustees and compensation therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 198.06 and 198.061.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 198.06, is amended to read:

198.06 Minnesota soldiers home; trustees; compensation, The nine trustees of the soldiers home board shall be appointed by the governor with the consent of the senate, each for a term of six years, and until his successor qualifies. No two members of the board of trustees, except one member appointed at large, shall reside, at the time of their appointment, in the same congressional district. Vacancies shall be filled by like appointment for unexpired terms. They shall receive as compensation for their services in attending meetings of the board and meetings of any committee thereof, the sum of \$15 per day for each such meeting day so attended, and in addition thereto actual expenses incurred in attending such meeting. Claims for such compensation shall be paid by the state treasurer from the money provided for the support of the soldiers home upon itemized and verified vouchers approved by the president and secretary, after audit by the state auditor. Not more than five of the trustees shall be members of the same political party, and in the selection of trustees, officers of the home, and employees of the board, preference shall be given to honorably discharged soldiers, sailors and marines. Each trustee shall give a bond to the state in the penal sum of \$5,000, conditioned for the faithful discharge of his duties and economical expenditure of the funds provided for hereunder. The trustee who shall be selected by the board as treasurer of the home shall give an additional bond to the state in such sum as may be designated by the board of trustees, conditional that such treasurer shall account for and pay over, according to the directions of the board, all moneys or other property which may come into his possession with the consent of the inmates from the inmates of such home as such treasurer. The surety on such treasurer's bond may be any surety company that is authorized to contract as such by the laws of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

this state, and the cost thereof shall be paid out of the home support fund.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 198.061, is amended to read:
- 198.061. **Board of trustees, vacancies.** Vacancies created by Laws 1957, Chapter 150 and vacancies occurring after the passage of Laws 1957, Chapter 150 shall be filled by the governor according to Minnesota Statutes, Section Sections 198.01 and 198.06; in such a manner that no two members of the board of trustees shall reside; at the time of their appointment, in the same congressional district.

Approved May 6, 1963.

## CHAPTER 496-S. F. No. 921

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Brainerd.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. **Brainerd municipal court; judge's salary.** The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Brainerd is \$4,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved May 6, 1963.

## CHAPTER 497-S. F. No. 1030

An act relating to occupational disease under the workmen's compensation act; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 176.011, Subdivision 15, and Section 176.66, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 176.011, Subdivision 15, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.